
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
Tuesday, 10th November, 2009 
 
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Mark Jenkins - Office of the Chief Executive 
Email mjenkins@eppingforestdc.gov.uk Tel: 01992 564607 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs L Wagland (Chairman), K Chana (Vice-Chairman), A Boyce, M Colling, 
Mrs A Cooper, R Frankel, Mrs A Haigh, J Hart, Mrs C Pond, W Pryor, Mrs P Richardson and 
H Ulkun 
 
 
A BRIEFING FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF THE PANEL WILL BE HELD AT 

7.00 PM PRIOR TO THE MEETING 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items of the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview and Scrutiny members are asked to pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an Overview and Scrutiny Committee which relates to a decision of or action by 
another Committee or Sub-Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub-
Committee in which the Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a 
member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing 
information on such  a matter. 



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 10 November 2009 
 

2 

 
 4. NOTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
  To agree the notes of the last meeting held on 8 September 2009 (attached). 

 
 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
  The Terms of Reference
[...]
ic Development). To note the attached Improvement 
Plan. 
 

 11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

 12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 10 November 2009 
 

3 

 
  The next programmed meeting of the panel is on 5 January 2010 and thereafter on: 

 
11 February; and 
27 March 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF PLANNING SERVICES SCRUTINY STANDING PANEL  

HELD ON TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 

AT 7.30 - 10.05 PM 
 

Members 
Present: 

Mrs L Wagland (Chairman), K Chana (Vice-Chairman), A Boyce, 
M Colling, Mrs A Cooper, R Frankel, Mrs C Pond, Mrs P Richardson, 
H Ulkun and J M Whitehouse 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs A Grigg, J Knapman and Mrs M Sartin 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Mrs A Haigh and J Hart 

  
Officers Present D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive), J Preston (Director of Planning and 

Economic Development), J Kershaw (Assistant Director (Building 
Control)), R Sharp (Principal Accountant) and M Jenkins (Democratic 
Services Assistant) 

 
16. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
It was noted that Councillor J Whitehouse had substituted for Councillor Mrs A Haigh. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs A Cooper declared a personal interest in item 8 of the agenda, 
Birchwood Estate Fire, by virtue of being a ward member for Nazeing. 
 

18. NOTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the notes of the last meeting of the Panel held on 8 June 2009 be 
agreed. 

 
19. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
The Panel were advised of the following: 
 
Item 7 – “Reviewing Measures to Improve Performance within Development Control, 
namely: 
 

• The “Hit Squad” 
• Service Restructure 
• New IT System 
• Application of the Planning Delivery Grant” 

 
had been removed from the Panel’s Terms of Reference. 
 
Item 12 – “Report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at Intervals and Submit 
an Interi
[...]
tuation at the Birchwood Estate, Nazeing. 

 
23. IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

 
The Panel received the updated Planning and Economic Development Improvement 
Plan. 
 
1. Review the measures used within Planning and Economic Development to 
ensure that staff are maximising the performance of the Directorate. 
 

• Ensuring that processes were in place to implement the Corporate 
Performance Management Framework to include: 

 
• Development of Key Cabinet Objectives – completed February 2009. 

 
• Production of a Directorate Business Plan 2009/10 – completed April 

2009. 
 

• Identification of Key Performance Indicators for inclusion in the 
Council’s KPI for 2009/10 – Partially completed. 

 

Page 10



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 8 September 2009 

7 

• Production of Action Plans for Key Performance Indicators. 
 
2. Develop and promote a set of service standards for Planning and Economic 
Development, outlining the minimum levels of service that external and internal 
customers would receive. 
 

• Postholder had left, a new postholder had been appointed, but was yet 
to commence work. 

 
3. Check the effectiveness of the channels of communication used to ensure 
that all staff are aware of service priorities and quality standards. 
 

• All planning staff had been consulted regarding the Development of the 
Service Business Plan. The Staff Survey was due for completion by 
June 2009. 

 
4. Improve the mechanisms for regular on-going feedback from users on the 
quality of service they have received. 
 
Ensure officers with the appropriate level of respo9nsibioity act upon complaints. 
 

• Officer group within Planning to be established to review Customer 
Services Issues and recommend areas for improvement – completed. 

 
• Refresh training on Customer Complaint handling to be undertaken – 

limited action. 
 
5. Improve ownership of problems and accountability amongst the Senior 
Management Team within Planning and Economic Development. 
 

• Partially achieved through successful recruitment of one Assistant 
Director. 

 
6. Implement appropriate measures to raise morale and increase staff 
motivation in achieving service improvements. 
 

• It was possible for a staff newsletter to improve awareness, however 
there has been limited action on this. 

 
7. Develop a systematic approach to workforce planning to address recurring 
recruitment and retention difficulties. 
 

• The previous Workforce Development Plan was being updated. 
 

• The recruitment procedures had been reviewed, so there was an 
essentially up to date package of information open to staff that can be 
used to quickly commence appropriate recruitment campaigns. 

 
8. Improve the standard content, presentation and consistency of reports to 
Development Control, Planning Standing Panel and Area Sub Committees. 
 

• Meet regularly with the Chairmen and Chairwomen of the planning 
committees – partially completed. Next meeting is overdue. 

 

Page 11



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 8 September 2009 

8 

9. Review the Corporate Planning protocol with respect to dealing with 
applicants, agents, developers and the local business community to ensure that the 
highest standards of probity and governance are achieved. 
 

• The Planning Protocol reminded staff and assured the public that 
officers and members had codes of conduct, professional requirements, 
financial training and various registers of interest. In May 2009 the 
review was cut to consultation with reports to the Constitution and 
Member Services Panel in July 2009. 

 
10. Implement practical measures to improve the public perception and reputation 
of the Council’s Planning Service, particularly with respect to high 
profile/controversial applications and enforcement action. 
 

• Instigation of regular reporting on enforcement performance to 
members and publicise the outcome of action more widely – partially 
completed. 

 
11. Take positive acti
[...]
er contact for further information: John de Wilton  
Preston (01992 564111). 
 
Committee Secretary: Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607) 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) That posts PEF06 and PST02 be deleted from the Establishment. 
 
(2) That post PPC16F have its hours increased from 0.8 FTE to 1.0 FTE 
 
(3) That a new Senior Enforcement Officer post be added to the Establishment. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
These proposals seek, within existing CSB budgets, to make some changes to staffing within 
Planning, in particular to enhance the Enforcement team and to make provision to preserve 
protected trees.  
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
Some changes are suggested, reflecting on points made by Councillors at previous 
meetings. The proposals are within existing budgets, and make a small saving.  
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
Not to make any changes to the Establishment. 
 
Report: 
 
1. The Panel have considered whether to replace the Compliance Officer post within the 
Planning Enforcement team, and various options for doing that, in particular an option for a 
new Senior Officer post within the Enforcement Team. That post could have the same job 
description and person specification as the existing senior position in the team. 
 
2. The Panel wanted to understand how such a post could be funded from within 
existing budgets, rather than as a CSB growth item.  
 
3. The table below shows how this could be achieved; 
 
DIRECTORATE OF PLANNING PROPOSALS FOR SCRUTINY 
 
         
POST TITLE NUMBER FTE GRADE 2009/10 SALARY MIDPOINT MIDPOINT  
x FTE PROPOSAL CSB  
SAVING CSB ADDITION 
Compliance Officer PEF06 0.5 5 24,930 12,465 Delete 12,465  
Senior Enforcement 
Officer  1 8 38,930 38,930 New post  38,930 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



Technical Officer (Landscape) PPC16F 0.8 5 24,930 19,944 Funding for 
extra hours needed to create 1 FTE  4,990 
Admin Supervisor PST02 1 7 34,200 34,200 Delete 34,200  
       NET  
SAVINGS POSITION 2,745 
 
4. This proposal 
[...]
on in terms of the implications for 
deliverable housing and economic growth; 

 
(b)  The information on Harlow’s future growth is misleading. The 

consultation document should give far more detail about how the figures 
for the 4 scenarios are going to be split between Harlow, East Herts and 
this district. This authority also believes that the growth totals proposed 
in scenarios 3 and 4 are unrealistic and undeliverable in this district; 

 
(c)  Scenario 1 of the four in the consultation is preferred, but the fifth 

scenario (in (a) above) is likely to be the most realistic; 
 

(d)  The regional impact assessment should include Green Belt; 
 

(e)  The vision and objectives of the Plan remain suitable; and  
 

(f)  Policies H3 and H4 (from the Single Issue Review) should be included in 
the next review of the Plan as they concentrate on provision only up to 
2021; 

 
(2) Not to respond to the last two questions of the consultation; 
 
(3) To agree to be a signatory to the proposed Essex Local Authorities’ Joint 

Response to the consultation. 
 
Summary: 
 
The East of England Plan is being partially reviewed to roll it forward to 2031, and a 
consultation exercise has been prepared by the Regional Assembly. Four growth scenarios 
covering the period 2011 to 2031 are described, with three questions being directly about 
these and one on the regional impacts of the scenarios. The consultation also asks about the 
extent of the review of the Plan, notably whether its vision and objectives remain suitable, 
and whether other policies should be included in the review. 
 
The results of this consultation will enable the Regional Assembly to prepare a draft plan in 
2010 for full public consultation.  
 
The document can be easily misinterpreted, because it is not made clear that much of 
Harlow’s growth will have to be located in adjoining districts, including Epping Forest. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



Housing and economic growth, particularly the quantities pr
[...]
nsideration, and if not, what other 

scenarios should be considered and why?; 
• Does the Council have any comments on the four growth scenarios?; and 
• What is the Council’s preferred growth scenario and why? 
 
23. Although there is a recognition in both the London Arc East Sub-area profile and in 
the Interim Integrated Sustainability Report that Harlow has a significant existing 
infrastructure deficit, none of the four growth scenarios appears to address this in a 
meaningful sense. Officers therefore believe that a fifth scenario should be tested and 
examined, which could be titled along the lines of “Realistic Assessment of Infrastructure 
Provision.” Beyond 2011, the scenario would therefore assess the deliverability of housing 
and economic growth based on the likely timing of provision of major infrastructure – notably 
but not exclusively a new Junction 7A on the M11 north-east of Harlow with a direct link to 
the town,  a northern bypass to Harlow from the A414 to the new motorway junction, capacity 
improvements to the West Anglia Main Line and the Central Line, and addressing the 
commuter parking problems at the London Underground stations in the district. Feedback 
from earlier consultations suggests that, unless Harlow’s transport communications are 
significantly improved, the regeneration (a key aim of the EEP) and expansion of the town will 
at best be significantly delayed, if not put in jeopardy. This fifth scenario would recognise this 
and could identify limits to growth until or unless adequate provision of infrastructure is made 
– in essence it would be a far more realistic option than the four outlined in the consultation 
document. 
 

 24. In answer to the second question, officers are disappointed at the lack of detail in the 
consultation document – key aspects of this being (a) the lack of information about how the 
proposed growth in Harlow (which is significant in scenarios 1 to 3) is to be distributed; and 
(b) no assessment of
[...]
 
new postholder, who is due to 
commence in Nov 2009.. 

 
3. Check the effectiveness 
of the channels of 
communication used to 
ensure that all staff are 
aware of service priorities 
and quality standards. 

 
 
 

 
Include Staff in the Development 
of Service Business Plan. 
 
Undertake Staff Survey to 
assess effectiveness of current 
communication channels. 
 
Raise as part of Staff PDR 
Process 

 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

 
Jan-March 09 

 
 
 

June 2009 
 
 

By end of  
May 09 

 

 
Within existing 
resources 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

P
age 38



EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENT PLAN (UPDATED OCT 2009) 
PROGRESS  

AREA OF IMPROVEMENT  
 

ACTION(S) 
 

LEAD 
RESPONSIBLITY 

 
TARGET FOR 
COMPLETION  

 

 
RESOURCES 
AVAILABLE/ 
REQUIRED 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
Fully Achieved 
 
Partially Achieved 
 
Limited Action 
 

 

 

 
4.  Improve the 
mechanisms for regular 
on-going feedback from 
users on the quality of 
service they have received.
 
 
 Ensure officers with the 
appropriate level of 
responsibility act upon 
complaints. 

 
Officer Group within Planning to 
be established to review 
Customer Services Issues and 
recommend areas for 
improvement. 
 
 
Refresh Training on Customer 
Complaint Handling to be 
undertaken 
 
 
 
 

 
Directorate 
Business 
Manager 

 
 
 
 

Director of 
Planning, 
Assistant 
Directors 

 
 
 

 
End of 

November 
2008 

 
 
 
 
 

July 2009 

 
Within existing 
resources. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Responses now being received: 
need to consider reporting 
framework. 

 
5.  Improve ownership of 
problems and 
accountability amongst the 
Senior Management Team 
within Planning and 
Economic Development. 

 
Individual Responsibilities to be 
clearly articulated at 
appointment.  Part of 
Performance Development 
Review interviews to be 
undertaken by Director of 
Planning. 

 
Director of 
Planning 

 
At 

appointment 
 
 

End of May 
2009 

 
Within exist
[...]
efresher training for all 
those compiling or agreeing 
such reports. 

 
Director of 
Planning and 
Assistant 
Directors  
 
 

 
1st Meeting 
February 2009
2nd meeting  
15 October 
2009 
 
 
 
 
May 2009 
 
 
End June 
2009 

 
Within existing 
resources. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Within existing 
resources. 
 
Within existing 
resources. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Requires input from new AD (DC) 

P
age 41



EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENT PLAN (UPDATED OCT 2009) 
PROGRESS  

AREA OF IMPROVEMENT  
 

ACTION(S) 
 

LEAD 
RESPONSIBLITY 

 
TARGET FOR 
COMPLETION  

 

 
RESOURCES 
AVAILABLE/ 
REQUIRED 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
Fully Achieved 
 
Partially Achieved 
 
Limited Action 
 

 

 

 
9.  Review the Corporate 
Planning protocol with 
respect to dealing with 
applicants, agents, 
developers and the local 
business community to 
ensure that the highest 
standards of probity and 
governance are achieved. 

 
Report to Standing Panel for 
their consideration, in liaison 
with Constitutional Affairs Panel. 

 
Director of 
Planning and 
Assistant to 
Chief Executive 

 
February 2009 

 
Within existing 

resources 
 

 
 

 

The existing Planning Protocol is 
already intended to remind staff, 
and to assure the public that 
officers, and members, have 
codes of conduct, professional 
requirements, financial training 
and various registers of interests. 
The protocol is being reviewed/ 
amended and are being brought 
to Standing Panel for their 
consideration. 
 
The review went  to consultation 
and was considered by the  
Standards Committee and the 
Constitutional & Member Affairs 
Panel.  
 

 
10.  Implement practical 
measures to improve the 
public perception and 
reputation of the Council’s 
Planning Service, 
particularly with respect to 
high profile/controversial 
applications and 
enforcement action. 

 
To instigate regular reporting on 
enforcement performance to 
Members. 
 
To public
[...]
F IMPROVEMENT  
 

ACTION(S) 
 

LEAD 
RESPONSIBLITY 

 
TARGET FOR 
COMPLETION  

 

 
RESOURCES 
AVAILABLE/ 
REQUIRED 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
Fully Achieved 
 
Partially Achieved 
 
Limited Action 
 

 

 

 
13.  Ensure that there is 
a clear focus on the 
actions contained 
within the improvement 
plan by all senior staff 
within Planning and 
Economic Development 
and that priority is 
given to delivery. 

 
To monitor the Improvement Plan at 
Directorate Senior Management 
Team Meetings.  Provide updates 
at the Scrutiny Standing Panel 

 
Director of 

Planning and 
Senior staff. 

 
Regular Team 

Meetings 
 
 

When 
Standing 

Panel Meet 

 
 
Within existing 
resources 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	4 Notes from the Last Meeting
	5 Terms of Reference
	6 Work Programme
	7 Planning Staffing Resources
	8 Essex County Council Consultation - "Minerals Development Document: Site Allocations - Issues & Options Paper"
	9 RSS 2031 Consultation
	10 Improvement Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF PLANNING SERVICES SCRUTINY STANDING PANEL  

HELD ON TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2009 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 

AT 7.30 - 9.30 PM 
 

Members 
Present: 

Mrs L Wagland (Chairman), K Chana (Vice-Chairman), A Boyce, 
M Colling, Mrs A Cooper, R Frankel, Mrs C Pond, Mrs P Richardson and 
H Ulkun 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs A Grigg, Mrs M Sartin and Mrs P Smith 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Mrs A Haigh and J Hart 

  
Officers Present D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive), J Preston (Director of Planning and 

Economic Development), K Polyzoides (Assistant Director (Forward 
Planning)) and M Jenkins (Democratic Services Assistant) 

 
28. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no substitute members present. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs A Cooper declared a personal interest in Item 8 Essex County Council 
Consultation – “Minerals Development Document: Site Allocations – Issues and 
Options Paper,” as she had taken part in the consultation herself. 
 

30. NOTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the notes of the last meeting held on 8 September 2009 be agreed. 
 

31. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Director of Planning and Economic Development, Mr J Preston, advised that the 
Terms of Reference would require some amending and would be ready for the 10 
January 2010 meeting of the Panel. 
 

32. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Director of Planning and Economic Development, Mr J Preston, advised that the 
Panel’s Work Programme had been revised, items which took priority should be first 
on the programme. Regular updating items would appear later in the programme. 
 
Item 1  New Local Development Scheme and East of England Plan 
 
The Panel was advised that the Local Development Framework (LDF) Cabinet 
Committee had received a report concluding that LDF expenditure was within budget. 
 
Item 3  Chairmen and Vice Chairmen of Area Planning Committees 



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 10 November 2009 

2 

 
The Chairman advised that the minutes for the last meeting of the Development 
Control Committee Chair and Vice Chair in October were awaiting completion. 
 
Item 5  Comments from Planning Agents and Amenity Groups required 
matching 
 
The Panel was advised that Mr N Richardson, Assistant Director of Planning and 
Economic Development, would collate statistics from past Planning Agents and 
Amenity Groups’ meetings. 
 
Item 7  Route of Planning Enforcement Investigation. 
 
A report was being put before the January 2010 meeting. 
 
Item 8   Comments from local councils. 
 
A report was being put before the January 2010 meeting. 
 
Item 12 Update on Current Staffing Situation 
 
The Panel was advised that there were interviews taking place for the Principal 
Officer (Enforcement) position held by S Solon who was taking over N Richardson’s 
previous post as Principle Planning Officer (Development Control). The position of 
Environmental Co-Ordinator was being filled by Ms S Knightsman. 
 
Councillor M Colling advised J Preston that he would like a “Family Tree” of all the 
personal within Planning Services. 
 

ACTION: That a “Family Tree” of Planning Services personnel be presented 
to the Panel. 

 
Item 14 Update on Gypsy and Traveller Consultation 
 
The Panel was advised that counsel had been appointed familiar with Gypsy and 
Traveller issues. Counsel had commented on the Draft Delivery Strategy. Members 
at the LDF Cabinet Committee were concerned at the timescale involved, cost, sense 
of unfairness, dogma and diversion of staff resources involved in the process. There 
had been a suggestion of requesting a meeting with the Minister of State explaining 
the District Council’s problems. There had been 10,000 responses to the 
consultation. 
 
 
LDF 
 
The Chairman advised that there was a new LDF scheme forthcoming, the District 
Council needed to ensure that they would make full use of any S106 agreements. 
The Community Infrastructure Levy was not a substitute for S106 agreements. 
Planning Services needed a policy fir dealing with developers. 
 

ACTION: 
 

That a report on a draft policy for financial incentives for developers be 
brought to the Panel. 

 



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 10 November 2009 

3 

33. PLANNING STAFFING RESOURCES  
 
The Director of Planning and Economic Development, Mr J Preston, presented a 
report to the Panel regarding proposals seeking, within existing CSB budgets, 
making changes to staffing within Planning, particularly enhancing the Enforcement 
Team, and making provision to preserving protected trees. 
 
Mr J Preston reminded the Panel that they had considered replacing the Compliance 
Officer post within the Enforcement Team and the various options for this, in 
particular an option for a new Senior Officer post within Enforcement. 
 
The two posts proposed for deletion were Compliance Officer (PEF06) and Admin 
Supervisor (PST02). The Technical Officer (Landscape) (PPC16F) would be funded 
for extra hours by a CSB Addition of £4,990. This proposal should help facilitate the 
reprovision of Tree Preservation Orders in advance of Essex County Council 
rescinding such orders, which would occur in March 2010. The new post was Senior 
Enforcement Officer with a CSB Addition of £38,930. 
 
It was advised that the recommendations from the panel would be put before the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 12 November 2009 before seeking final 
Cabinet approval on 16 November 2009. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

That the following recommendations be made to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: 

 
(1) That posts PEF06 and PST02 be deleted from the Establishment; 

 
(2) That the hours for post PPC16F be increased from 0.8 FTE to 1.0 
FTE; and 

 
(3) That a new Senior Enforcement Officer post be added to the 
Establishment. 

 
34. ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTATION - "MINERALS DEVELOPMENT 

DOCUMENT: SITE ALLOCATIONS - ISSUES & OPTIONS PAPER"  
 
The Director of Planning and Economic Development, Mr J Preston, presented a 
report regarding an Essex County Council consultation document which formed part 
of a process for considering further sites for mineral extraction across the county. 
Two potential sites had been identified. They were Shellow Cross, Willingale and 
Patch Park Farm, Abridge. The sites had been considered unsuitable by planning 
committees and the LDF Cabinet Committee for a number of reasons including 
impact on the Green Belt, local landscape, local road network and flooding 
implications. 
 
Officers were unclear as to the location of the deposits from the proposed sites as no 
full geological survey had taken place in the district. Members were concerned about 
the road haulage congestion that the two projects would cause in the area. There 
was particular concern regarding the Patch Park Farm, Abridge proposal as a high 
pressure gas pipeline ran into a small part of the potential site. There had been no 
acknowledgement of the pipeline in the consultation. Of equal concern was that the 
site was entirely within Flood Zone 3 with only brief acknowledgement of this given in 
the consultation. 



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 10 November 2009 

4 

 
The report from the Panel was being put before the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 12 November 2009 and then Cabinet on 16 November 2009. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

That the following recommendations be made to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: 

 
(1) That the Essex County Council Consultation – “Minerals Development 
Document: Site Allocations – Issues and Options Paper” be responded to by 
stating that the sites for mineral extraction identified at Shellow Cross, 
Willingale and Patch Park Farm, Abridge be considered unsuitable for sand 
and gravel extraction for the following reasons: 

 
(a) impact on the Green Belt; 

 
(b) impact on the local landscape; 

 
(c) impact on the local road network; 

 
(d) potential risk of flooding at both sites; 

 
(e) the existence of a gas main in close proximity to the Abridge site; and 

 
 (f) the sites involved only assumed deposits. 
 

35. EERA CONSULTATION - 2031 SCENARIOS FOR HOUSING AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH  
 
The Assistant Director of Planning Services, Ms K Polyzoides, presented a report to 
the Panel regarding the EERA Consultation 2031 Scenarios for Housing and 
Economic Growth. 
 
The Government had asked the East of England Regional Assembly (EERA) to carry 
out an immediate review of the East of England Plan (EEP) addressing development 
needs for the period 2011 to 2031. Growth in the range of 30,000 to 40,000 new 
homes every year in the region was being tested. 
 
A consultation exercise was prepared by the Regional Assembly with 4 growth 
scenarios covering 2011 to 2031. There were 3 questions about these scenarios and 
on their regional impacts. The results would enable the Regional Assembly to 
prepare a draft plan in 2010 for full public consultation. 
 
It was acknowledged that Harlow had a significant existing infrastructure deficit, 
however none of the four growth scenarios addressed this in a meaningful sense. 
Officers believed that a “fifth scenario” should be tested and examined, it should have 
provision of major infrastructure and include a new Junction 7A of the M11 north east 
of Harlow with direct link to the town, a northern bypass to Harlow from the A414 to 
the new motorway junction, capacity improvements to the West Anglia Mina Line and 
the Central Line, and addressing commuter parking problems at the London 
Underground stations in the district. 
 
Additionally there was disappointment at the lack of detail in the consultation 
document, key aspects of this being the lack of information about the proposed 



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 10 November 2009 

5 

growth in Harlow and no assessment of a housing/jobs balance. The EEP indicated 
that larger term growth should be concentrated to the north of Harlow. However the 
growth scenarios did not address this. 
 
Essex Local Authorities’ Joint Policy Response 
 
It was noted that the County Council had proposed that, in addition to the individual 
responses from Essex authorities to the EERA consultation, a joint response from the 
Greater Essex authorities should be sent. While a final Joint Policy Response had 
not yet been prepared, officers believed that the District Council should sign such a 
statement as it would reinforce the recommendations of this report. 
 
The report from the Panel was being put before the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 12 November 2009 and then the Cabinet on 16 November 2009. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

That the following recommendations be made to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: 

 
(1)  That a fifth scenario should be considered which deals with the 
realistic assessment of infrastructure provision in terms of the implications for 
deliverable housing and economic growth; 

 
(2)  That the information on Harlow’s future growth is misleading. The 
consultation document should give far more detail about how the figures 
for the 4 scenarios are going to be split between Harlow, East Herts and 
this district. This authority also believes that the growth totals proposed 
in scenarios 3 and 4 are unrealistic and undeliverable in this district; 

 
(3)  That scenario 1 of the four in the consultation is preferred, but the fifth 
scenario (in (a) above) is likely to be the most realistic; 

 
(4)  That the regional impact assessment should include Green Belt, as a 
significant important issue within the district; 

 
(5)  That the vision and objectives of the Plan remain suitable;  

 
(6)  That Policies H3 and H4 (from the Single Issue Review) should be 
included in the next review of the Plan as they concentrate on provision only 
up to 2021; 

 
(7)  That the evidence base and technical information presented is not 
satisfactory; and 

 
(8)  That agreement is made to be a signatory to the proposed Essex 
Local Authorities’ Joint Response to the consultation, subject to the document 
being made available to EFDC Members for review. Members will retain the 
right to make additional comments should the current draft be updated and 
changes made. 

 
36. IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

 
The Panel received the updated Planning and Economic Development Improvement 
Plan. 



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 10 November 2009 

6 

 
Item 2  Develop and promote a set of service standards for Planning and 
Economic Development, outlining the minimum levels of service that external 
and internal customers will receive. 
 
The Panel were advised that a new Business manager was in post to help facilitate 
better service provision. 
 
Item 3  Check the effectiveness of the channels of communication used 
to ensure that all staff were aware of service priorities and quality standards. 
 
Staff were involved in the Development of the Service Business Plan. However a 
staff survey was not done and the staff PDRs were only partially completed. 
 
Item 4  Improve the mechanisms for regular on-going feedback from 
users on the quality of service they had received. 
 
The analysis from the responses received had not yet been completed. The refresher 
training on Customer Complaint handling was being undertaken. 
 
Item 5  Improve ownership of problems and accountability amongst the 
Senior Management Team within Planning and Economic Development 
 
These had now been fully achieved. 
 
Item 7  Develop a systematic approach to workforce planning to address 
recurring recruitment and retention difficulties. 
 
The Panel was informed that they were recruiting for the Assistant Director and 
Business Manager’s posts internally. 
 
Item 8  Improve the standard, content, presentation and consistency of 
reports to Development Control, Planning Standing Panel and Area Sub-
Committees. 
 
The notes for the Chairman and Vice Chairman’s meeting of Development Control 
from 15 October 2009 was awaiting completion. 
 
Item 9  Review the Corporate Planning protocol with respect to dealing 
with applicants, agents, developers and the local business community 
ensuring that the highest standards of probity and governance were achieved. 
 
The Corporate Planning Portal was reviewed by the Standards Committee. It’s 
findings were being put before the Planning Services Scrutiny Panel. 
 

AGREED: 
 

That the consultation from the Standards Committee will be put before the 
Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel. 

 
Item 10 Implement practical measures to improve the public perception 
and reputation of the Council’s Planning Service, particularly with respect to 
high profile/controversial applications and enforcement action. 
 
A report on enforcement statistics was due for this Panel. 



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 10 November 2009 

7 

 
Iplan 
 
The Panel was informed that the Iplan system, despite problems, worked well. There 
was a meeting on 12 November 2009 involving local council representatives which 
had discussed some of the problems with the Iplan. The new Business Manager 
would be resolving these issues. 
 
Planning Records 
 
Councillor Mrs A Cooper asked about historic planning records being put on-line. Mr 
J Preston advised that the Cabinet backed putting older plans on-line, and most of 
these had been scanned. However there was related material which was not 
currently electronically available. 
 

37. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman advised that there had been concern regarding some District Council 
members calling-in planning applications in wards other than their own. This had 
sometimes taken place without consulting the relevant ward member. It was 
recommended that these issues should be put before the Constitution and Member 
Services Scrutiny Standing Panel. 
 

AGREED: 
 

That a report regarding call-in of planning applications be put before the 
Constitution and Member Services Scrutiny Standing Panel. 

 
38. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The next programmed meeting of the Panel was scheduled for: 
 
Tuesday 5 January 2010 at 7.30p.m.; and then on 
Thursday 11 February 2010 at 7.00p.m.; and 
Tuesday 27 April 2010 at 7.30p.m. 
 


